goods; and 

(b) the selling prices of contracted dealers were 
directly or indirectly determined by AEG. 

Article 2 

AEG is hereby required to terminate the 
infringements found without delay. 

Article 3 

A fine of 1 OOO OOO (one million) ECU, or DM 
2 445 780 (two million, four hundred and forty-five 
thousand, seven hundred and eighty Deutsch Marks) 
is hereby imposed on AEG. This amount must be paid 
within three months of notification of this Decision, 
to account No 000.0064910 of the Commission of the 
European Communities at Sal. Oppenheim, Koln. 

Article 4 

This Decision shall be enforceable in accordance with